After the year end bank loan terms were renegotiated and as a result an amount of £3,646,000 classified as due within one year of the balance sheet date is
now due as follows: £285,000 due within one year, £315,000 due between one and two years and £3,046,000 due in more than two but less than five years.

56 Terrace Hill Group plc Annual Report and Accounts 2012

nOTeS TO THe cOnSOLiDATeD FinAnciAL STATeMenTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2012
CONTINUED

19 Financial instruments continued
Borrowing facilities
The group has the following undrawn committed bank borrowing facilities available to it at the year end:

2012
£’000

2011
£’000

Expiring in one year or less 2,500 2,698

Guarantees
Refer to note 22 for details.

Market rate sensitivity analysis
Financial instruments affected by market risk include borrowings, deposits and derivative financial instruments. The analysis below shows the
sensitivity of the statement of comprehensive income and net assets to a 0.5% change in interest rates on the group’s financial instruments.

The sensitivity analysis is based on the sensitivity of interest to movements in interest rates and is calculated on net floating rate exposures on debt
and deposits.

0.5% decrease
in interest rates

£’000

0.5% increase
in interest rates

£’000

Impact on interest payable – gain/(loss) 442 (442)
Impact on interest receivable – (loss)/gain (64) 64
Total impact on pre-tax loss and equity 378 (378)

The analysis below shows the sensitivity of the consolidated statement of comprehensive income and net assets to a 0.5% change in interest rates on
the group’s financial instruments for 2011.

0.5% decrease
in interest rates

£’000

0.5% increase
in interest rates

£’000

Impact on interest payable – gain/(loss) 1,210 (1,210)
Impact on interest receivable – (loss)/gain (72) 72
Total impact on pre-tax loss and equity 1,138 (1,138)

20 called up share capital
2012

£’000
2011

£’000

Authorised:
500,000,000 (2011: 500,000,000) ordinary shares of 2 pence each 10,000 10,000
200,000 cumulative 8% redeemable preference shares of £1 each 200 200
44,859 convertible shares of 20 pence each 9 9
32,551,410 deferred shares of 2 pence each 651 651

10,860 10,860
Allotted,	called	up,	and	fully	paid:
211,971,299 (2011: 211,971,299) ordinary shares of 2 pence each 4,240 4,240

57Terrace Hill Group plc Annual Report and Accounts 2012

Company overview
Business review

Corporate governance
Financial statements

21 Reserves
Share

premium
£’000

Own
shares
£’000

Capital
redemption

reserve
£’000

Merger
reserve

£’000

Retained
earnings

£’000

At 1 October 2010 restated 43,208 (609) 849 7,088 3,585
Total comprehensive income and expense for the year — — — — (10,423)
Share-based payments — — — — 196
Balance at 1 October 2011 43,208 (609) 849 7,088 (6,642)
Total comprehensive income and expense for the year — — — — 1,742
Share-based payments — — — — 337
Capital reduction (25,000) — — — 25,000
Balance	at	30	September	2012 18,208 (609) 849 7,088 20,437

The following describes the nature and purpose of each reserve within owners’ equity:

Share premium – represents the excess of value of shares issued over their nominal amount. A special resolution was passed during the year
at a general meeting to reduce the share premium account, which was later confirmed by the Scottish Court of Session.

Own shares – represents amount paid to purchase issued shares for the employee share-based payment plan.

Capital redemption reserve – represents amount paid to purchase issued shares for cancellation at their nominal value.